

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.  
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE AND  
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME  
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)

**ECF CASE**

This Document Relates To:  
The Consolidated Securities Action

**Electronically Filed**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT JOHN A. THAIN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036-6797  
(212) 698-3500

*Attorneys for Defendant John A. Thain*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	11
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THAIN ACTED WITH SCIENTER.....	11
A.    The Applicable Standards .....	11
1.    The Standard for Summary Judgment .....	11
2.    The Standard for Assessing Evidence of Scienter .....	12
3.    The Standard for “Recklessness” Under Section 10(b) .....	15
B.    Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That Thain’s Alleged Failure to Correct the Proxy Constituted an “Extreme Departure From the Standards of Ordinary Care” .....	16
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH LOSS CAUSATION WITH RESPECT TO THE SECTION 10(b) CLAIM AGAINST THAIN .....	22
POINT III	
SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THAIN ON THE SECTION 20(a) CLAIMS SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	24
Conclusion .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
509 F. Supp. 2d 837 (D. Ariz. 2007) .....19

*ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.*,  
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....24

*Carlton v. Mystic Transp., Inc.*,  
202 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000).....12

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....12

*Chill v. General Elec. Co.*,  
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....22

*Feinberg v. Benton*,  
No. 05–4847, 2007 WL 4355408, (E.D. Pa. Dec.13, 2007) .....13

*Higazy v. Templeton*,  
505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....12

*Howard v. S.E.C.*,  
376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....17

*In re Bank of America Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... *passim*

*In re Daou Sys., Inc.*,  
411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005) .....19

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....23

*In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.*,  
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

*In re Northern Telecom Sec. Litig.*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....14

*In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....23

*In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....21

*In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

*In re September 11 Litig.*,  
500 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....12

*In re Symbol Techs. Class Action Litig.*,  
950 F. Supp. 1237 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....19

*In re Winstar Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 01 CV 3014, 01 CV 11522, 2010 WL 3910322 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....13, 15

*In re Winstar Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 01 CV 3014, 01 CV 11522, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....13

*Jeffreys v. City of New York*,  
426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

*Kalnit v. Eichler*,  
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

*Nolfi v. Ohio Ky. Oil Corp.*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Ohio 2008) .....13

*Novak v. Kasaks*,  
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 20

*Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC*,  
05 Civ. 9016, 2007 WL 528703 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2007) .....14

*Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC*,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....14, 15

*Rothman v. Gregor*,  
220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....20

*South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC*,  
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....15

*Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.*,  
866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 19, 21

*S.E.C. v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.*,  
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....24

*Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.*,  
148 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005) .....14, 21

*Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP*,  
No. 11-1204-cv, 2012 WL 1764191 (2d Cir. May 18, 2012).....15

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....12, 13, 18

**STATUTES/RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christine Harper and Alison Vekshin, *Frank Calls for ‘Moratorium’ on Wall Street Bonuses (Update 2)*, BLOOMBERG, October 22, 2008 .....8

Christine Harper and Serena Saitto, *Broken Securities Industry Still Has \$20 Billion to Pay Bonuses*, BLOOMBERG, October 27, 2008.....8

*Fight For The Middle Class; Ohio Voting Problems*, (CNN television broadcast) October 23, 2008.....8

Greg Farrell, *Merrill’s troubles anger BofA executives*, FINANCIAL TIMES, January 16, 2009 .....9

Michael Flaterly, *Asia bankers brace for job cuts*, NEW YORK TIMES, December 23, 2008 .....9

Michael Flaterly, *Jobs axe hangs over investment baks in Asia*, REUTERS, December 23, 2008 .....9

Rachel Beck and Joe Bel Bruno, *No curbs on Wall Street pay despite meltdown*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, October 24, 2008.....8

Simon Bowers, *Wall Street banks in \$70bn staff payout*, THE GUARDIAN, October 17, 2008.....8

Vesna Poljak, *Bonus blues at investment banks*, THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW, January 20, 2009 .....9
